FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
AND
MY PARK INITIATIVE, LLC

This First Amendment shall amend that Comprehensive Agreement dated the 28th day of
December, 2022, entered this ) day of /U 2025, by and between the CITY OF FORT
LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation (the “CITY™) and MY PARK
INITIATIVE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company. and its respective affiliates. successors
and assigns (“MPI™), pursuant to Section 255.065(7), Florida Statutes, as follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, under Article IV of the Agreement, MPI is required to rehabilitate Building |
located on the Relocation Site for the purpose of the transfer of existing staff occupying the Train
Station and providing a workspace that is equivalent to their current working conditions; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2023, the City of Fort Lauderdale experienced excessive rain
resulting in localized flooding that severely impacted Building 1; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and MPI agree that Building | can no longer be rehabilitated,
however, the relocation of existing staff is still necessary for the completion of the Qualified
Project; and

WHEREAS. MPI and CITY agree that demolishing Building 1 and constructing a new
facility is necessary to facilitate the construction of the Qualified Project;

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, and other good and valuable considerations, the adequacy and receipt of which are hereby
acknowledged, the CITY and MPI agree as follows:

TERMS:
I The Recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated herein.
2, The Parties agree that MPI’s obligation to rehabilitate Building 1 under Section

4.01 has been frustrated by the April 2023 flood and that demolishing Building 1
and constructing a replacement structure is necessary for the completion of the
Qualified Project.

3 The Parties agree that Section 1.02 of the Agreement is modified as follows:

Page 1 of 11



ARTICLE 1
DEFINITIONS / EXHIBITS

1.02 Definitions.

(o) “Qualified Project” shall mean the design and construction of a pickleball
facility consisting of approximately eight (8) acres, for use by City residents and guests
[including community courts, a clubhouse with locker rooms, an open play area for kids, a
refurbished and repurposed train station, and a redesign of the lake area to include a beach
and locally run food service concession] located within the Park Site, and as more
particularly described in Section 3.01, and as conceptually depicted in EXHIBIT D
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and it shall also include any related project
infrastructure built within the right of way or other County property that is adjacent to the
Park Site.

(q) "Pickleball Facility” shall mean a pickleball facility consisting of approximately
eight (8) acres, for use by City residents and guests [including community courts, a
clubhouse with locker rooms, an open play area for kids, a refurbished and repurposed train
station, and a redesign of the lake area to include a beach and locally run food service
concession], and other amenities for the use of the residents of the City of Fort Lauderdale.

4. The Parties agree that Section 4.01 of the Agreement is modified as follows:
ARTICLE 1V

CONSTRUCTION, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, AND MAINTENANCE OF
RELOCATION SITE

4.01. Minimum Required Improvements.

MPI, at its sole expense, to both parties’ reasonable satisfaction, will be responsible
for the following to allow for the development of the Park Site and to be completed
concurrently with the development of the Park Site as long as there is no break in service
for the transfer station except for the period of time it is in transition:

(a) To plan, organize, supervise, monitor, direct, and control the work on
Relocation Site to ensure that it is done competently and efficiently and in accordance with
the design as described in EXHIBIT E to efficiently allow the relocation of City staff and
vehicles currently on the Park Site. MPI will demolish Building 1A and Building 1B as
identified in EXHIBIT C and MPI will construct a replacement structure to transfer
existing staff occupying the Train Station and provide a workspace that meets or exceeds
the specification described in EXHIBIT G. The work will be completed at the Relocation
Site so that staff can be relocated without interruption. In the event that the replacement

Page 2 of 11



facility is not ready for occupancy, MPI may provide a temporary facility, deemed suitable
by City Manager, to transfer existing staff occupying the Train Station and provide a
workspace that is equivalent to the current working conditions until such time as the
replacement facility is ready for occupancy at the sole cost and expense of MPI.

(b) To relocate the Transfer Station and seaweed mound to the location identified
in EXHIBIT E.

(c) To rehabilitate Building 6 as described in EXHIBIT C and provide an additional
3,500 square foot structure of shop space in an adjacent building, clear the land, and provide
parking for approximately 250 vehicles. MPI will demolish the remaining structures. The
additional work, as further detailed in EXHIBIT E, will be reimbursed to MPI by the City
upon issuance of a final certificate of occupancy (CO) for the Transfer Station and
Building 6 within 90 days. The City reserves the right to modify the site plan of the
Relocation Site. The reimbursement to MPI shall be actual costs of the work performed,
not to exceed $800,000 with additional contingency of $200,000, for a total not to exceed
$1,000,000. Contingencies may include, but are not limited to, work as described in
EXHIBIT E for items such as unexpected costs due to supply chain issues, site conditions,
or site plan changes.

5. The Parties agree that Article V of the Agreement is modified as follows:
ARTICLE V
COST OF THE QUALIFIED PROJECT

3.01. _Cost of the Qualified Project.

The Qualified Project is estimated to cost approximately $22,000,000, including
design fees, management fees and legal fees. The cost of the Qualified Project is expected
to be fully funded by MPI through private funds. MPI’s financing and funding is to be
evidenced by providing the CITY with appropriate and sufficient letters of credit or other
documents from a financial institution evidencing MPI’s ability to fully finance the
Qualified Project to the CITY’s satisfaction within ninety (90) days of the execution of this
Comprehensive Agreement; however, MPl may ask for and CITY may grant reasonable
extensions of time so long as CITY is satisfied that MPI is making its best efforts to obtain
the required financing documents.

5.02. Cost Overruns.

To the extent that there are cost overruns associated with the construction of the
Qualified Project, any such cost overruns will be paid by MPI.

5.03. Commencement of the Qualified Project.

Construction of the Qualified Project may commence as early as April 1,2023. The
Qualified Project shall thereafter proceed forthwith to completion.

Page 3 of 11



3.04. Cost of Replacement Building and Improvements at Relocation Site.

The Replacement for Building | and additional site improvements are estimated to
cost approximately $5,700,000, which includes the construction of an 8,000 square foot
structure to replace Building | and site modifications requested by the CITY, including
demolition costs. The detailed budget to improve the Relocation Site is attached as
EXHIBIT G. The CITY agrees to reimburse for actual work performed, not to exceed
$3,900,000, for the demolition, construction of the Replacement Building, change orders
to improve the transfer station, gate access, and site improvements required by the
construction standards for new structures, and additional requests from the CITY. MPI will
include the CITY in the design/development of the Relocation Site and all reasonable
requests will be included in the plans, provided they do not significantly delay or increase
the cost of the project.

3.05 Reimbursement Schedule.

MPI shall diligently complete the work outlined in EXHIBIT 1 and CITY shall
reimburse MPI for the work performed as outlined in EXHIBIT J. Any additional change
orders requested by CITY that deviate from submitted and approved plans shall be the sole
responsibility of CITY.

6. The Parties agree that Article VI of the Agreement is modified as follows:

6.04 MPI’s Rights and Obligations.

(I) MPI must remain in compliance with any off-Park Site infrastructure, access, or other
agreements that support the construction of the Qualified Project, and which the CITY may
incur obligations due to non-performance of MPI. This includes, but is not limited to, a
tri-party site access site license agreement between MPI, the CITY, and Broward County
on or near an area as outlined in EXHIBIT K. A default in said agreement(s) shall
constitute a default under the Comprehensive Agreement.

6.09 Cost of Access.

MPI shall set the cost of all amenities within the Park Site; however, MPI agrees to provide
special benefits to Fort Lauderdale residents for the duration of the Comprehensive
Agreement which will include, but may not be limited to, free access to the Community
Center for all City recognized Civic Associations and Homeowners’ Associations to hold
meetings, specified free court time of no less than 1,000 hours annually, free introductory
lessons at no cost, discounts for court time and/or amenities, free equipment for City Parks
and Recreation youth programs and approximately 26 Fort Lauderdale schools and training
for physical education teachers. These benefits shall be advertised and available to any
resident that shows proof of residency; however, there will be no cost to any person to
access the Park Site.

Page 4 of 11



6.13 Revenues.

(a) No later than sixty (60) calendar days after the close of each fiscal year of MPI, MPI
shall make a donation to the CITY of an amount (the “Escrow Amount”) equal to one
percent (1%) of all Gross Revenue collected during the previous fiscal year by MPI
from the operation of the Qualifying Project or $150,000, whichever is greater, into an
account (the “Escrow Account”). MPI will increase its donation to one and five-tenths
percent (1.5%) and will continue to make contributions at that rate until MPI has
contributed an additional $400,000 at which time MPI will resume making a donation
equal to one percent (1%) of all Gross Revenue to the CITY pursuant to this subsection.
The Escrow Amount will be used by the City at any time to fund park projects
throughout the City. The Escrow Amount will be used by the City at any time to fund
park projects throughout the City.

7. The Parties agree that Article of the Agreement is modified as follows:

8. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement are
ratified and shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict, this First
Amendment shall control.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 5 of 11



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, through their duly authorized
representatives, have executed this Comprehensive Agreement to be effective as of the day and
year first set forth above.

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a

ipal cm‘&g—g/n[n

Dean J>Trantalis, Mayor

o, Rikall Wil

Rickelle Williams, City Manager

ATTEST:

David R. Soloman, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
CORRECTNESS:

May .Aseﬁce
Inter% torney
STATE OF FLORIDA )

) SS
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of A hysical presence
or 0 online notarization this 1% day of ‘LAD(VL/ . 2025 by Rickelle Withams;-City
of the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipal corporation, wh n me or
produced as identification.

(SEAL)

ey *q‘% AMBER TAISHA CABRERA
Wi Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 569643

(Signature of Notary taking Acknowledgment)

My Comm. Expires Jul 11,2028
Bonded through National Notary Assn,

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped
My Commission Expires:

[[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 6 of 11



MPI INITIATIVE LLC
By:

e

Si gnauﬁ‘./

Print Name: BY@ l DLdﬁ! Y [Q! \
Title: a /

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 8§
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of of physical presence
or 0 online notarization this _jo day of Peri\ 2025, by %md Wwiemoen
who is personally known to me or produced as
identification. ~—

NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL) ,
Vb o:/f%—q’
Notary Public. State of Florida

(Signature of Notary taking
Acknowledgment)

Cﬂ[een LG\O‘ an X

Name of Notary Typed,
Printed or Stamped

. COLLEEN LAPLANT
% MY COMMISSION # HH 093832
i EXPIRES: June 16, 2025
) Bondad Thru Notary ubun e |

RS
8 B P
g AN

My Commission Expires:

Fage7of11 CAM 25-0178

Exhibit 2
Paae 7 of 11



EXHIBIT “G”

Building should be equivalent usefulness to the original building 1 estimated to be 9,140 square
feet to include:

+ 5 offices at approximately 100 square feet

* 12 offices at approximately 144 square feet

* 12 offices at approximately 200 square feet

* 3 breakrooms at approximately 625 square feet with cabinets and countertops for
storage

* Unisex and multi-stall restrooms to accommodate staff, appropriate with use of the
building

» Storage

* Space for IT, HVAC, custodial and other functional building needs

Page 8 of 11



EXHIBIT “1”
Budget

Description Cost

Transfer Station $154,448
Site Work (NE Corner/Parking Area) $64,352
Soft Costs (Phase 1) $68,757
Project Management (Phase 1) $56,000
Demolition Preparation $56,000
GC General Conditions and OHP $90,659
Bldg 6 Rehab $378,000
Bldg 6 Expansion $570,000
GC General Conditions and OHP $94,800
Trailer Installation $6,500
Trailer Siting Modification $56,533
Generator + Gas $15,171
Temporary Parking Area $63,533
Shared Site Accommodations $27,646
Trailer Rental $144,000
Total Estimated Cost $1,846,400
Maximum City Contribution $1,000,000

EIFSEAN mel :
Description Cost

Transfer Station Modifications $200,000
Demolition $400,000
Gate Access $71,500
GC General Conditions and OHP $26,725
Building 1 Construction $2,160,000
Soft Costs (Phases 3 & 4) r $385,000
Project Management (Phases 3 & 4) $200,000
Site Civil Work $475,000
Total Estimated Cost $3,918,225
Maximum City Contribution $3,900,000

Description Cost
Estimated Total Cost $5,764,625
Maximum City Contribution $4,900,000

Page 9 of 11



EXHIBIT “J”
Payment Schedule

Payment Percent is based on the Maximum City Contribution or actual cost incurred as noted
payment milestone, whichever is less.

Section S Reimbursement Schedule

Payment Milestone Payment Percent
1 Completion of Demolition 10%
2 Issuance of Building Permits 20%
3 Foundation Completion 20%
4 Substantial Completion 30%
5 90 days after Final Completion 20%
Total Amount 100%

Page 10 of 11



EXHIBIT “K”

License Area — Sketch and Legal Description

EXHBIT “A*
BCAD LICENSE A
SKETCH & LEGAL DESCWGV

YN LN 7 S0
A RT W

N OF MARLEE INDUSTRIES SIES”

\: \_,&.m;ﬁ MEIVSE.,
T poB SIS s

S'W Mth STREET {(PORT EVERGLADES BELTLINE RCAD)

LEGEND:
X - LentrmLne
AN .« REIT CF Aidr
Ll L L AL U LNDS e
o RATEORPASE
PLE . IR OF RUPAIY)
PRI - PORT OF DBUREHEEAEYT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ALCFER o554 LG 00 A WA TON 24 TIE WL THAFET CAS ZUATER oF
LELTON . IOWVICH' 81 S0UTM RANGE 4] EAST, 217 OF PORT LADERDIS
REVVARIS COAMTY FICIEWN S0 ECERE AETA RRMG W FURTTSS oRIT
DESTIMPE AT RXLUAY

COLEEMOE £7 1 WMTPEEAT DRI OF *of SCATRERT GO INMEIER
OF S0 RECTION 20 €8 S0 O RZHT OF (AT LD R0 U FAGE 1 OF
1M UK GOUKIY PRSI SRUUMDN PR3 010 TE AU e
EOAT LMD (F GMG SOURINCET M QAR f ZI0100 2 FOR 1204
FEET. T-EMCE P SUTE MOV “xk LTI O F VY UME CF 539 54%
STERT iRCRL B RTAAIES DR TING QRARIAZ NG RCCORIEN 1y R3-T CF
RETRIP X0 12AY W)L BE AADLF L SELORDE S Yok AT IR BT
1% TN SLOLCATZIRASS 0F BRTACID CCANTY, FLARDA 1R 341 41 STTT TN
Trg PO OF SRUMENG O N ~RNTRAP °T® DRGCREED LILINE Aty
TIEES AT HSTA FOR €88 FIIT DENCT $9°I858T FOQ K87 IST
TRA0E MPS Vit FOR 419 FEET TG B 3O WI4IS Q¥ 11489 FEET
THEEL S0 W ATT AORG L2 PEET 1O A POV OF SAC BORTE SENTON VAT
AL OF G wTH GTRERY p*0) EaSorLaCt S BULILAE S0 TENE
S5 LA WONE ST MO AT O ARy ust G2 TA WY IUILLT PO
EEID. 6L 35,108 ANIREl SN 1603 65T 1) DE smNY CF
RGHNG

5
iy NOTES:
T PROSERT AOORESS €1 B WP ST SCAT LALDIRSAE.
Oy LR 1018
i :"* ' S ERAHNGE SHAW 8 SEON A1 2SI CM AN ASS RGO IR NS
20 6 5UTGITE NOAG TRE MBS LN OF HE S\ 1 OF SECTON T2
& We TOMRIND K0 20T RAWDS 02 EASTIT OF FOST LALOZAOALE.
= <3 EROVANE COLKRTY, 20AA
2 % T CUINDUEERCIMSTRIDONCEUIRA
;3 gﬂ‘ ' e L ACFA CF L6 SURECT I KENSF SREA & ° 2 SD.6RE FSET, BR
o T AT ‘e O/R9) MRE VERE CALISS
B ai | S XL RSCORDED RESERSWCES SOty WERECK AEFER 10 D€
32 ; L HLESRUS CF (IEGRARS CIVNE® HiCHs
o i 6 TRE S NOT ASRIEY TF AAYRRRTR OF MR
i X 3. LCENSE APEA PARCEL LOCAT N SRV DED BY R CLENT
. Y '
o
l 1
!
. ]
’ l UNSUEDIDED
1 A SETOH OF SN LS
1 \ TN 330047
i |
o 2 g
1 3, 2
| & sarsessE wor
5 (T moarore 41w
' o\ [ UCENSE AREA
2 2

n\zv KALD mu“;;
TE SRGNAL RASES ATA
e, M WO 8 LN FIOWTOT e " SAAGON
OF 4 FLOMN LCEWSED
e el i
AVEYORS o Ry
”“"*&’e‘.""‘;,‘,”:"‘ ‘3 Lv\un.w%:mﬂ” VOV TR LIS ST & aveer =3
e KBS R T [ srosmr [riw G

Page 11 of 11




CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 2i

DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Rev: 7| Revision Date: 04/02/2025

CITY MANAGER AND/OR MAYOR’S REVIEW AND SIGNATURE REQUEST COVERSHEET

1) ORIGINATING OFFICES (Charter/Department):
Routing Start Date: April 17, 2025 ® Agenda Item [J Non-Agenda
Charter Ofc: CAO Router Name: Jolene Chism Ext; 5035

Department: g’,,g D Router Namezwﬁ_%_ Ext:
T March 4, 2025 CAM #: 25-0078 ltem #: M-4

Commission Mtg. Date:

Document Title:

First Amendment to Comprehensive Agreement Between City of Fort Lauderdale and
My Park Initiative, LLC

CAM attached: g#es CONo Action Summary attached: !{es ONo CIP FUNDED: O YES m

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Project defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean
improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement , etc.
Term “real property” include land, real estate, realty or real.

2) CITY ATTORNEY OFFICE (CAO): Documents to be signed/routed? B Yes [] No

Is the attached Granicus document Final? EYes (JNo Number of originals attached: 2

Attorney’s Name: 'nterim City Atty D'Wayne M. Spence A pproved as to Form: Yes [INo Initials: %
Continue Routing To: FIN (if applicable) Date: N/A and then to CCO Date; April 17, 2025

3) CITY CLERK OFFICE (CCO): Clerk Initials: WA‘U # of originals:

Routed to Dept/Charter Ofc.: ! Date:_ /7 (/// 9‘/"’:‘?5

4) CITY MANAGER OFFICE (CMO): Recewec?,m— Datels (7 l‘CMO LOG T “’ I?_(K

TO ACM/AcACM: I S. Grant [ A. Fajardo [“B. Rogers, [ C. Cooper [ L. Reece Date: L l " QS

Comments/Questions
T |
ACM/AcACM lnitials-( E ! ! _for continuous routing to Manager/Executive Director Rickelle Williams.
CMO Log Out & Forward to CCO, Date: , for continuous routing to the Mayor.
5) MAYOR/CRA CHAIRMAN: Date Received: \ Date to CCO:_ Y l')-i I)—S

Please sign as indicated and forward the originals to the City Clerk’s Office for a final processing and rewew of
attestation and/or seal, if applicable.

6) INSTRUCTIONS TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE: Please retain a scan record copy and forward originals to:
Dept.: CAO #Name: Jolene Chism Contact # X.5035

*Please scan the record co the City Clerk once review and sign at the last level of government (Federal, State, County) is complete.
PY, ) 2

Scan Date:_ ™ {}2’ 29 Attach certified Resolution # (] Yes ® No Original form route to CAO

Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked .;g;"’

WE BUILD ’_.:,, AMUNITY

Page 1 of | | Form Approved by: Department or Division Director ,}:,j[
(



